From the Monetary Authority of Macao:

Monetary and financial statistics — March 2023

According to statistics released today by the Monetary Authority of Macao, broad money
supply rebounded in March. Meanwhile, both resident deposits and loans increased from a
month earlier.

Money supply

Currency in circulation dropped 1.2% whereas demand deposits rose 4.6%. M1 thus increased
2.9% from one month earlier. Meanwhile, quasi-monetary liabilities grew 1.3%. The sum of
these two items, i.e. M2, rebounded 1.5% to MOP726.8 billion. On an annual basis, M1 kept
virtually stable while M2 rose 5.9%. The shares of pataca (MOP), Hong Kong dollar (HKD),
renminbi (RMB) and United States dollar (USD) in M2 were 34.9%, 44.9%, 8.0% and 10.0%
respectively.

Deposits

Resident deposits increased 1.6% from the preceding month to MOP706.0 billion while non-
resident deposits rose 3.4% to MOP299.2 billion. On the other hand, public sector deposits
with the banking sector decreased 0.8% to MOP228.1 billion. As a result, total deposits in the
banking sector grew 1.6% from a month earlier to MOP1,233.3 billion. The shares of MOP,
HKD, RMB and USD in total deposits were 20.4%, 45.5%, 8.8% and 23.0% respectively.

Loans

Domestic loans to the private sector increased by 0.6% from a month ago to MOP569.8 billion.
Analysed by economic sector, “manufacturing industries” and “construction and public works”
grew at respective rates of 4.0% and 3.1% compared with a quarter ago, whereas “restaurants,
hotels and similar” and “wholesale and retail trade” fell 3.8% and 1.8% respectively. On the
other hand, external loans dropped 4.4% to MOP676.4 billion. As a result, total loans to the
private sector decreased by 2.2% from a month earlier to MOP1,246.1 billion. The shares of
MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total loans were 17.9%, 42.0%, 16.2% and 21.7% respectively.

Operating ratios

At end-March, the loan-to-deposit ratio for the resident sector decreased from 61.2% at end-
February to 61.0%. Meanwhile, the ratio for both the resident and non-resident sectors
decreased from 104.9% to 101.0%. The one-month and three-month current assets to liabilities
ratios stood at 61.0% and 60.2% respectively. Concurrently, the non-performing loan ratio
increased from 1.6% at end-February to 1.7%.

Detailed Monetary and Financial Statistics are available in the latest issue of Monthly Bulletin of Monetary
Statistics.
https://www.amcm. gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial_statistics_monthly

5 May 2023


https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial_statistics_monthly

2023

B | AL

1 bR R R
Bty

A 13 | Més / Month

Variagdo
relativamente ao
més anterior

Variagdo homéloga

Month-to-month
rate of change

Year-on-year
rate of change

B &R 7T / MOP milhdes / MOP million

(%)

(%)

R ptESE M1

MASSA MONETARIA M1
MONEY SUPPLY M1
SEF95T / MOP
#7¢ / HKD
AR# /RMB
%78 /USD
HAitr & #¢ [ Outras / Others

B tEs M2
MASSA MONETARIA M2
MONEY SUPPLY M2
SEF9T | MOP
7T / HKD
ANE# /RMB
%7t /USD
HAr&## [ Outras / Others

e ,
CIRCULACAO MONETARIA
CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION

BRI
DEPOSITOS DE RESIDENTES
RESIDENT DEPOSITS

JRF95T / MOP

#5¢ / HKD

ANR# /RMB

29T/ USD

HAth &5 ## [ Outras / Others

FERER
DEPOSITOS DE NAO RESIDENTES
NONRESIDENT DEPOSITS

SEFTIT I MOP

#1t / HKD

AE# | RMB

7T /USD

HAth &% / Outras / Others

AILERFIER
DEPOSITOS DE SECTOR PUBLICO
PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSITS

FIUA&EEH S / na AMCM / in AMCM
0 $R1T84 2, / nos bancos / in banks

AHRLAFRPTERK
EMPRESTIMOS INTERNOS AO SECTOR PRIVADO
DOMESTIC LOANS TO PRIVATE SECTOR

JRFI7T I MOP

AT [ HKD

ANR#E /RMB

7T /USD

HAth &% [ Outras / Others

EHMEFTESH
EMPRESTIMOS AO EXTERIOR
EXTERNAL LOANS

SEF9T / MOP

7T / HKD

AER# /RMB

2576 /USD

HAth &% / Outras / Others

73589.4

50 343.9
21126.1
46.5
1583.5
489.4

716 099.8

255 567.7
317 079.1
56 689.5
71862.7
14 900.8

21 073.0

695 026.9

234 494.8
317 079.1
56 689.5
71 862.7
14 900.8

289 415.9

6 364.6
74 816.8
32431.4

161 967.7
138354

294 835.6

64 858.1
229 977.6

566 490.3

209 656.1
334 898.6
10439.3
10 509.4
986.9

707 287.9

12 105.8
176 417.6
201 630.4
289 824.9

27 309.1

75 756.8

50 241.3
23 443.2
41.8
1552.4
478.2

726 812.6

253 648.6
326 496.9
57 956.4
72 827.3
15 883.5

20 814.7

705 997.9

232 834.0
326 496.9
57 956.4
72 827.3
15 883.5

299 227.5

6278.1
75 631.6
30 584.0

175074.8
11 659.0

287 273.8

59191.3
228 082.5

569 783.7

210625.7
336 405.2
10198.3
11 479.2
1075.3

676 363.6

11944.2
186 667.1
192 169.4
258 432.9

27 150.0

2.9

- 02
11.0
- 103
- 20

15

3.0
2.2
13
6.6

1.6

3.0
2.2
13
6.6

34

- 1.4
11
- 57
8.1
15.7

- 2.6

- 87
- 08

0.6

0.5
0.4
- 23
9.2
8.9

-4.4

- 13
5.8

- 47
- 108
- 06

0#

0.6
- 16
10.4
6.8
0.4

5.9

2.5
- 37
455
50.7
36.9

1.8

6.0

25
- 37
455
50.7
36.9

- 214

- 151
- 52.3
37.8
- 4.2
19.0

- 116

- 44
- 13.3

21

3.7
3.8
0.3

- 427
26.0

- 149

12.8
5.3
- 10.2
- 26.3
- 348

#4954t | Sinal Convencional / Symbol

0" B\ ERFE 12 8 Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada/ Magnitude less than half of the unit employed




