From the Monetary Authority of Macao:

Monetary and financial statistics – March 2023

According to statistics released today by the Monetary Authority of Macao, broad money supply rebounded in March. Meanwhile, both resident deposits and loans increased from a month earlier.

Money supply

Currency in circulation dropped 1.2% whereas demand deposits rose 4.6%. M1 thus increased 2.9% from one month earlier. Meanwhile, quasi-monetary liabilities grew 1.3%. The sum of these two items, i.e. M2, rebounded 1.5% to MOP726.8 billion. On an annual basis, M1 kept virtually stable while M2 rose 5.9%. The shares of pataca (MOP), Hong Kong dollar (HKD), renminbi (RMB) and United States dollar (USD) in M2 were 34.9%, 44.9%, 8.0% and 10.0% respectively.

Deposits

Resident deposits increased 1.6% from the preceding month to MOP706.0 billion while non-resident deposits rose 3.4% to MOP299.2 billion. On the other hand, public sector deposits with the banking sector decreased 0.8% to MOP228.1 billion. As a result, total deposits in the banking sector grew 1.6% from a month earlier to MOP1,233.3 billion. The shares of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total deposits were 20.4%, 45.5%, 8.8% and 23.0% respectively.

Loans

Domestic loans to the private sector increased by 0.6% from a month ago to MOP569.8 billion. Analysed by economic sector, "manufacturing industries" and "construction and public works" grew at respective rates of 4.0% and 3.1% compared with a quarter ago, whereas "restaurants, hotels and similar" and "wholesale and retail trade" fell 3.8% and 1.8% respectively. On the other hand, external loans dropped 4.4% to MOP676.4 billion. As a result, total loans to the private sector decreased by 2.2% from a month earlier to MOP1,246.1 billion. The shares of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total loans were 17.9%, 42.0%, 16.2% and 21.7% respectively.

Operating ratios

At end-March, the loan-to-deposit ratio for the resident sector decreased from 61.2% at end-February to 61.0%. Meanwhile, the ratio for both the resident and non-resident sectors decreased from 104.9% to 101.0%. The one-month and three-month current assets to liabilities ratios stood at 61.0% and 60.2% respectively. Concurrently, the non-performing loan ratio increased from 1.6% at end-February to 1.7%.

Detailed Monetary and Financial Statistics are available in the latest issue of Monthly Bulletin of Monetary Statistics.

https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial statistics monthly

	2023 月份/Mês/Month		與上月比較	與上年度同期
			Variação relativamente ao	比較 Variação homálogo
			mês anterior	Variação homóloga
	2	3	Month-to-month rate of change	Year-on-year rate of change
	百萬澳門元 / MOP milhões / MOP million		(%)	(%)
貨幣供應量 M1 MASSA MONETÁRIA M1 MONEY SUPPLY M1	73 589.4	75 756.8	2.9	0#
澳門元 / MOP	50 343.9	50 241.3	- 0.2	0.6
港元 / HKD	21 126.1	23 443.2	11.0	- 1.6
人民幣 / RMB 美元 / USD	46.5 1 583.5	41.8 1 552.4	- 10.3 - 2.0	10.4 6.8
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	489.4	478.2	- 2.3	0.4
貨幣供應量 M2 MASSA MONETÁRIA M2 MONEY SUPPLY M2	716 099.8	726 812.6	1.5	5.9
澳門元 / MOP	255 567.7	253 648.6	- 0.8	2.5
澳门儿/MOF 港元/HKD	317 079.1	326 496.9	3.0	- 3.7
人民幣 / RMB	56 689.5	57 956.4	2.2	45.5
美元 / USD	71 862.7	72 827.3	1.3	50.7
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	14 900.8	15 883.5	6.6	36.9
流通貨幣 CIRCULAÇÃO MONETÁRIA CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION	21 073.0	20 814.7	- 1.2	1.8
居民存款 DEPÓSITOS DE RESIDENTES RESIDENT DEPOSITS	695 026.9	705 997.9	1.6	6.0
澳門元 / MOP	234 494.8	232 834.0	- 0.7	2.5
港元 / HKD	317 079.1	326 496.9	3.0	- 3.7
人民幣 / RMB	56 689.5	57 956.4	2.2	45.5
美元 / USD 其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	71 862.7 14 900.8	72 827.3 15 883.5	1.3 6.6	50.7 36.9
	14 000.0	70 000.0	0.0	00.0
非居民存款 DEPÓSITOS DE NÃO RESIDENTES NONRESIDENT DEPOSITS	289 415.9	299 227.5	3.4	- 21.4
澳門元 / MOP	6 364.6	6 278.1	- 1.4	- 15.1
港元 / HKD	74 816.8	75 631.6	1.1	- 52.3
人民幣 / RMB	32 431.4	30 584.0	- 5.7	37.8
美元 / USD 其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	161 967.7 13 835.4	175 074.8 11 659.0	8.1 - 15.7	- 4.2 19.0
公共部門存款 DEPÓSITOS DE SECTOR PÚBLICO	294 835.6	287 273.8	- 2.6	- 11.6
PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSITS				
存放於金融管理局 / na AMCM / in AMCM 存放於銀行體系 / nos bancos / in banks	64 858.1 229 977.6	59 191.3 228 082.5	- 8.7 - 0.8	- 4.4 - 13.3
本地私人部門貸款				
EMPRÉSTIMOS INTERNOS AO SECTOR PRIVADO DOMESTIC LOANS TO PRIVATE SECTOR	566 490.3	569 783.7	0.6	2.1
澳門元 / MOP	209 656.1	210 625.7	0.5	3.7
港元 / HKD	334 898.6	336 405.2	0.4	3.8
人民幣 / RMB	10 439.3	10 198.3	- 2.3	0.3
美元 / USD 其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	10 509.4 986.9	11 479.2 1 075.3	9.2 8.9	- 42.7 26.0
對外部門貸款 EMPRÉSTIMOS AO EXTERIOR EXTERNAL LOANS	707 287.9	676 363.6	- 4.4	- 14.9
澳門元 / MOP	12 105.8	11 944.2	- 1.3	12.8
港元 / HKD	176 417.6	186 667.1	5.8	5.3
人民幣 / RMB	201 630.4	192 169.4	- 4.7	- 10.2
美元 / USD	289 824.9	258 432.9	- 10.8	- 26.3
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	27 309.1	27 150.0	- 0.6	- 34.8